Contract No.: CM2012

CS+2-254

## **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT INCENTIVE AGREEMENT**

by an subdi	AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 26th day of August , 2013 d between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political vision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Vystar Credit on, hereinafter referred to as "APPLICANT" pursuant to Section 125.045 Florida Statutes and
	ter 1, Article X Sec. 1-181 ff of Nassau County, Florida, Code of Ordinances.
partic	REAS, COUNTY has been advised that APPLICANT has met all of the requirements for cipation in COUNTY's Economic Development Grant Incentive Program as provided in 1-181 of the Code of Ordinances;
	THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises and AGREEMENTs contained n, and other valuable and good consideration, COUNTY and APPLICANT agree as follows:
1.0 are as	<u>PARTIES</u> : The parties and their respective addresses for purposes of this AGREEMENT follows:
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA  96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 1  YULEE, FLORIDA 32097  FAX NUMBER: (904) 321-5784
	VYSTAR CREDIT UNION 4949 BLANDING BOULEVARD JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32210 FAX NUMBER: (904) 908-2485
2.0	ADMINISTRATORS:
	The County's AGREEMENT Administrator is:
	Ted Selby, County Manager
	The APPLICANT's AGREEMENT Administrator is:
	Rich Alfirevic

All approvals and notifications referenced in this AGREEMENT must be obtained in writing from the parties' AGREEMENT Administrators or their duly authorized designees.

3.0 <u>TERM</u>: The term of this AGREEMENT shall commence upon the date of execution of this AGREEMENT, and continue through the entire period of APPLICANT's eligibility as provided in Section 1-183 of the Code of Ordinances, unless terminated prior to that time as provided for in this AGREEMENT.

#### 4.0 **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GRANT APPLICANT DESCRIPTION:**

- (a) The Economic Development Grant APPLICANT is, or will be, an operating unit of Vystar Credit Union, operating in Callahan, Florida. The operating unit is identified for Florida unemployment compensation purposes under the unit name of Vystar Credit Union.
- (b) The Economic Development Grant APPLICANT understands and agrees that the requirements in Paragraphs 7.0 and 8.0 of this AGREEMENT pertain only to the project described in Paragraph 5.0(a) of this AGREEMENT for the business unit described in 4.0(a) of this AGREEMENT.

#### 5.0 **PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND AWARD CONDITIONS**

- (a) This project includes the construction, furnishing and operation of a stand-alone branch banking facility to be located on property owned by the APPLICANT at 542273 US Highway 1, Callahan, FL 32011 (Parcel No. 29-2N-25-3160-0002-0010). The project is more fully described in the General Project Overview which is attached as "Exhibit A" to this AGREEMENT.
- (b) In order to remain qualified for the Economic Development Grant Incentive authorized in this AGREEMENT and to avoid sanctions, the APPLICANT must meet the following performance measures:

The new capital investment (the "eligible investment") that the APPLICANT will be dedicating to this project is at least one million dollars (\$1 million) for the construction, equipping, and furnishing of the branch banking facility. The APPLICANT will complete this new capital investment by December 31, 2014 and remain the owner of the property and business. If APPLICANT fails to complete the new capital investment by December 31, 2014 due to factors outside of its control, COUNTY and APPLICANT will mutually agree in writing, by Amendment to this AGREEMENT, to an acceptable 2015 completion date.

- (c) This project qualifies as a "Tier One" project under the Economic Development Grant Incentive program.
- (1) The APPLICANT may, over a five year period, receive a grant, the amount of which is indexed to the amount of property taxes paid on the incremental increase in value resulting from the eligible investment.
- (2) The assessed value of the property for the tax year immediately preceding the year in which the eligible investment is made will be the "base year assessed value" for the project.

- (3) The Nassau County Property Appraiser will assess the value of the property for the year in which the eligible investment is made. The difference between that value and the base year assessed value (the "increment") will be the amount subject to the economic development grant. The dollar amount subject to the economic development grant shall be determined by multiplying the increment times the county-wide millage set annually by the Board of County Commissioners.
- (4) The five-year period of eligibility will begin with the tax year in which the assessed value reflects the total value of the eligible investment.
- (i) In the first year of eligibility, the APPLICANT may apply for and receive a grant equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the dollar amount of taxes subject to the economic development grant.
- (ii) In the second year of eligibility, the APPLICANT may apply for and receive a grant equal to eighty percent (80%) of the dollar amount of taxes subject to the economic development grant.
- (iii) In the third year of eligibility, the APPLICANT may apply for and receive a grant equal to sixty percent (60%) of the dollar amount of taxes subject to the economic development grant.
- (iv) In the fourth year of eligibility, the APPLICANT may apply for and receive a grant equal to forty percent (40%) of the dollar amount of taxes subject to the economic development grant.
- (v) In the fifth year of eligibility, the APPLICANT may apply for and receive a grant equal to twenty percent (20%) of the dollar amount of taxes subject to the economic development grant.
  - (vi) After the fifth year of eligibility, the program will expire.
- (d) The APPLICANT must file an economic development grant application form, available from the Nassau County Economic Development Board (NCEDB), annually during the period of eligibility. All Nassau County *ad valorem* taxes for the grant year must be paid before applying for the economic development grant. The application form must be filed with NCEDB by mail or electronically within sixty (60) days of the APPLICANT's payment of ad valorem taxes for the grant year. The application form shall be sent to:

Nassau County Economic Development Board 76346 William Burgess Boulevard Yulee, FL 32097 admin@expandinnassau.com

- (e) Performance measures identified in Section (b), above, must be maintained by the APPLICANT for the entire period of grant eligibility in order to receive the full amount of the annual grant. The COUNTY may adjust actual awards accordingly if performance measures are not achieved or maintained.
- (f) The economic development grant shall not be deemed to constitute a debt, liability, or obligation of the county or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof within

the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation, or a pledge of the faith and credit or taxing power of the county or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof, but shall be payable solely from the funds provided for that purpose. The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay the economic development grant or any installment thereof except from the non-ad valorem revenues or other legally available funds provided for that purpose, that neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the county or of the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the economic development grant or any installment thereof, and that the APPLICANT, or any other person whomsoever, shall never have any right, directly or indirectly, to compel the exercise of the ad valorem taxing power of the county or the State of Florida or any political subdivision thereof for the payment of the economic development grant or any installment thereof.

- 6.0 NOTICES: All notices pertaining to this AGREEMENT are in effect upon receipt by either party, shall be in writing and shall be transmitted either by personal hand delivery; United States Post Office, return receipt requested; or, overnight express mail delivery. E-mail and facsimile transmission may be used if the notice is also transmitted by one of the preceding forms of delivery. The addresses set forth for the respective parties shall be the place where notices shall be sent, unless prior written notice of change of address is given.
- 7.0 <u>DUTIES OF THE APPLICANT</u>: APPLICANT agrees that to qualify and remain qualified for the economic development grant incentive authorized under this AGREEMENT, APPLICANT must:
- (a) Undertake the project and meet the performance measures as specified in this AGREEMENT.
- (b) Notify COUNTY in writing of any material developments that impact the implementation or operation of this AGREEMENT or the project that this AGREEMENT covers. Such material developments will include, but not be limited to: announcements with regard to the project, cancellation of the project, or change in ownership of the APPLICANT.
- (C) Maintain personnel and financial records and reports related to the jobs, wages, and cumulative investment that are the subject of this AGREEMENT and submit reports to COUNTY as requested.

#### 8.0 **TERMINATION:**

- (a) This AGREEMENT may be terminated by COUNTY upon failure of the APPLICANT to comply with any material term or condition of this AGREEMENT or a decision by the APPLICANT either not to proceed with the project defined in Paragraph 5.0(a) of this AGREEMENT or to proceed with that project in a location outside of Nassau County, Florida.
- (b) A termination will result in the loss of eligibility for receipt of the economic development grant incentive for the remainder of the period of eligibility.
- (c) Notwithstanding Paragraphs (a) and (b) above, in the event that COUNTY fails to pay the APPLICANT any portion of an economic development grant payment, to which the APPLICANT is entitled under this AGREEMENT, as a result of insufficient funds or for any reason whatsoever, the APPLICANT shall have the right to terminate this AGREEMENT and may retain any economic development grant payment previously received.

(d) COUNTY, or its designated agent, may conduct on site visits of the Nassau County, Florida facility to verify the APPLICANT's investment and employment records.

#### 9.0 **LEGAL REQUIREMENTS**:

If any term or provision of this AGREEMENT is found to be illegal and unenforceable, the remainder of this AGREEMENT will remain in full force and effect and such term or provision will be deemed stricken. Any and all litigation arising under this AGREEMENT shall be brought in the appropriate court in Nassau County, Florida, applying Florida law.

## 10.0 **DISPUTES**:

Any dispute arising under this AGREEMENT shall be addressed by the representatives of the COUNTY and the APPLICANT as set forth herein. Disputes shall be set forth in writing to the County Manager with a copy to the APPLICANT, depending on which party initiates the dispute, and provided by overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail. A response shall be provided in the same manner prior to the initial meeting with the County Manager and a representative of the APPLICANT. This initial meeting shall take place no more than thirty (30) days from the written notification of the dispute addressed to the County Manager.

If the dispute is not settled at the initial meeting, the County Manager shall immediately notify the County Attorney. The County Attorney and the County Manager shall meet with the APPLICANT's representative(s) within thirty (30) days of the County Manager's notification to the County Attorney of the continued dispute.

If there is no satisfactory resolution, the claims, disputes, or other matters in question between the parties to this AGREEMENT arising out of or relating to this AGREEMENT or breach thereof, shall be submitted to mediation in accordance with mediation rules as established by the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators shall be chosen by the COUNTY and the cost of mediation shall be borne by the APPLICANT. If either party initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders, or the parties agree to, mediation, the cost of mediation shall be borne by the APPLICANT. No litigation shall be initiated unless and until the procedures set forth herein are followed.

- 11.0 <u>ATTORNEY FEES</u>: Unless authorized by laws and agreed to in writing by COUNTY, COUNTY will not be liable to pay attorney fees, interest, or cost of collection.
- 12.0 <u>PRESERVATION OF REMEDIES</u>: No delay or omission to exercise any right, power, or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or default by either party under this AGREEMENT, will impair any such right, power or remedy of either party; nor will such delay or omission be construed as a waiver of any breach or default or any similar breach or default.

- 13.0 <u>PUBLIC RECORDS</u>: The APPLICANT must make publicly available, upon request, the following information: the name of the business, the amount of the economic development grant, and the amount of capital investment completed.
- 14.0 <u>NON-ASSIGNMENT</u>: Neither party may assign, sublicense, nor otherwise transfer its rights, duties, or obligations under this AGREEMENT without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.
- 15.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This instrument embodies the entire AGREEMENT of the parties. There are no provisions, terms, condition, or obligations other than those contained in this AGREEMENT; and this AGREEMENT supersedes all previous communication, representation, or AGREEMENT, either verbal or written, between the parties. No amendment will be effective unless reduced to writing and signed by an authorized officer of the APPLICANT and the authorized agent of COUNTY.

DUPLICATE ORIGINALS. This AGREEMENT is executed in duplicate originals.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE NEXT PAGE)

## IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and APPLICANT have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized representatives.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

**VYSTAR CREDIT UNION** 

**Danny Leeper** 

Its: Chairman

**Authorized Signature** 

Title: RVP/COO

Attest as to Chair's Signature:

Witnesses:

John A. Crawford

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Printed Name:

Sherry

Printed Name:

SHEILA D. BURT

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

David A. Hallman

VyStar Credit Union Name of Business

13 Project VyStar
Project Title or Gode Name (1-5 word description)

FOR NCEDB USE ONLY

Date Received Date Revised Date Completed

NCEDB Project Number

Contact the Nassau County Economic Development Board to discuse your project and application before submitting a formal proposal. The completed and signed application must be filed with:



76346 William Burgess Boulevard Yulee, Florida 32097 Phone: 904.225.8878 • Fax: 904.225.8868 http://www.expendinnaseau.com/

-											
1. BUSINESS INFORMATION											
A.	A. Legal Name of Applicant: VyStar Credit Union This should be the entity that will be party to the EDG Agreement with Nassau County. If multiple affiliates are involved in job creation and/or paying taxes, include an attachment listing affiliate name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s), Unemployment Compensation Number(s) and relationship to applicant.										
B. Mailing Address: 4949 Blanding Boulevard											
	Jacksonville Cty				Fiorid State	a	322 Zp (				
C.	Name of Par	rent C	ompa	uriy:	N/A						
D.	Primary Bus	inesa	Unit	Contact:	Rich Alfi	revic	•				
	Title:				EVP/Ch	ef Operation	ons O	fficer			
	Mailing Add	ress:		i Blanding		•					
	Jacksonville City				Flori State	da	322 2/p 0				
	Telephone:	904	908-2	501		Fax:	90%	1-908-	2485		
E.	Emeil: <u>Business Un</u> (Please comple appiloation or a	it's Fr te eithe ittach a	edera or the g	ubstitute W leted IRS Fo	r identific V Form at t m W-9.)	ne end of th	nber: ls	farcu.d	6909E	<b>i</b> 5.	
F.	Bualnese Un	it's U	iemp	loyment C	empenes	tion Numi	e e e e e	004	2074		
<b>G</b> ,	Business Un	it's H	orida	Sales Tax	Registra	lion Num <b>t</b>	Wr:	28 B	01236	9422	-6
HL :	Business Unit's Florida Sales Tax Registration Number: 28 8012260422-6  Will the business unit or its parent company have Federal Corporate Income Tax liability attributable to this project?  If yes, will there also be State  Corporate Income Tax Liability  Yes										
	es 🗆	No	$\mathbf{X}$	Tyes, ex	•						
<b>ዜ</b> ነ	Nhat is the b	usine	da un		•	4 Au Prais as	116-	ا المستان		<b>96.</b> 4	* .
¢. 1	What is the business unit's tax year (ex: Jen 1 to Dec 21): Jan 1 to Dec 21.  First this business unit, or any related entitles, applied for and/or been approved for State incentives in the past?										
	es 🖂	No		lf ÿðs, éxg		ti)	provi	Count ded ea filves i	or lace	is sting	oidr
2	ROJECTOV	/FPW	#  C14/		eg tre	**			•		
	Vhich of the f J New but Existing	follow siness Florid	ing b unit t	est descri o Florida îness creal ilan, haw n	ing and / c	or retaining	lobs	па ехр	anding	unit	Ž

В.	How many individuals are employed at all Florida locations? 1,153
C.	Are any jobs being transferred from other Florida locations ?
	Yes . No I if yes, how many jobs and from where? TBD  Why are these jobs moving and why is it justified in light of the statutory language
n	VyStar typically allows employees to post and interview for all available jobs at all locations. Vacancies created by transfers are typically backfilled by other transfers or new hires. VyStar anticipates that it would qualify for the incentive program under the Capital Investment threshold, but new jobs would be brought to the county to operate the new branch either by new hire or transfer.
٠,	Give a <u>full</u> description of this project, including a company overview, the primary activities / functions of this business unit and project, and the reasons for contemplating an expansion in / relocation to Florida:
	VyStar Credit Union is confemplating building and operating a new, full service credit union branch in Callahan, FL, which would be our second branch in Nassau County. The facility would expand our existing county presence and service delivery. We currently own and operate a branch in Fernandina Beach, Nassau County, FL and have tentative plans to eventually add enother location in Yulee, FL, Nassau County.
	Vystar Credit Union, a non-profit company based in Jacksonville, Florida, is a full service financial institution servicing seventeen (17) counties in the northeast Florida region. The company commenced operations in 1962 with 12 employees and \$60. Today, with more than 428,000 members and \$4.8 billion in assets, we are one of the largest credit unions in Florida and the United States. Our field of membership consists of anyone living, working or worshiping in select counties in northeast and north dentral Florida. We offer a comprehensive array of fireficial products and services to our members, along with highly competitive dividend and interest rates. Members can conduct business trained full service branches, including the existing branch noted in blassau County. The company also affers a large ATM network: fee ATM locations dispersed to convenient areas throughout northeast and north central Florida, as well as 39 cash dispensing ATM units in all Walgreens locations located in Florida, as well as 39 cash dispensing ATM units in all Walgreens locations customer regions. Volusia and Altichus counties. For non-cash member transactions, customer regions account trauties, a fully stated service center also operates from
- 1	Hamurg Island, FL.
e n	VyStar is continuously evaluating potential and expanding markets in its 17 county service area. Although seatly, our branch expansion program has proven to be effective in increasing and retaining our membership base. However, we have limited inarcial resources allocated to capital investment so we must evaluate our markets and prioritize new branch construction and openings based on anticipated nembership benefit and financial and aconomic constraints. We are contemplating on expansion in Callahan, EL to provide enhanced member service and strengthen
9	nd retain our membership base in Nassau County.  n'what Targeted Industry(les) abes
¢	he proposed project operate? Financial and Frotessional Services;

Incentives may not be used in compacton with a project that the representation of jobal from the Pigida, community to abother adopt in contration should also desired in stabile.

Figure to the STI Target industry list.

Break down the project's primar Business Unit Activities	5 Digit NAICS Code(s)	Project Function (bid = 100%)	Annualized Wage (\$)
Financial Cooperative - Accept Deposits	52213	50%	\$160,000
Financial Cooperative - Offer Loans	52213	50%	\$160,000
		%	\$100,000
Street Address Callahan City What is the project's current loca	FL State tion address (if diffe	92011 Zip Coda cent):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
N/A - new location Street Address	-		
City	State	Zia Code	
is the project location in an Entire	a copy of the official decision office Zone?	krewnfield site rifdelgnethg the B	o / area? Ironnileid area.
Is the project location in an Entiry Yes  No  If yes, while Is the project location in a designation in a designation in a designation in an Urban Is the project location in an Urban Yes  No  If yes, while Yes  No  If yes, des	a copy of the difficial decisions of the Zone?  office Zone?  ated Runsfarea?  off Runsl area?  Altesa*?  of light?	of designating the B	rountield ergs,
Is the project location in an Entiry Yes  No  If yes, while Is the project location in a designation in a designation in a designation in a designation in an Urban Yes  No  If yes, while Is the project location in an Urban Yes  No  If yes, des	a copy of the difficility open prise Zone? chr.zone? ated Runsfarea? ch Rural area? Area? sc[be? the applicant's open se	of designating the B	identified eres.
Is the project location in an Entiry Yes  No  If yes, while Is the project location in a designation in a designation in a designation in a designation in an Urban Yes  No  If yes, while Is the project location in an Urban Yes  No  If yes, des	oney of the dilicial decimal prise Zone?  of zone?  of zone?  of Rural area?  of Rural area?	issuu Courity  (select all that any	all that apply); andveronly)

An Urben inte may Include a Community Redevelopment Area (SRA). Litter Lob Test Strait eligible area; Urban Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, an Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, an Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, and Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, and Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, and Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, and Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, Federal Empowerment Zone, and Urban test little area; Enterprise Zone, and Enterprise Zone, and Enterprise Zone, and and Enterprise Zone, and an area; Enterprise Zone, and area; Enterpri

	JOB AND WAGE OV	EKVIEVV				0.1
A. B.	How many Florida job if an existing busines to be <u>retained</u> as pa Florida should only be inc	is unit, how many art of this project?	Florida jo	bs are expect	od	
Ç.	What is the anticipe benefits) of the new project? (Cash paymen and overtime should be in of the average wage to agreement, and claim eva	v to Florida jobs its to the employees s icluded. The wage rep be paid and will not	created such as per orted here	as part of the	18 86	2
Ď.	What is the ennualize each new job created	d average value of as part of this proje	benefits	associated wi	th \$5,263	
	What beriefits are invacation and alck leave, e Employer paid payroll to fullion reimbursement.	tc.)				
	CAPITAL INVESTMEN				Contraction of the Contraction o	
	construction of new feet	investment in Fe	al and p	personal prop	erty (Exa	Triples:
	construction of new fact equipment.): In 2008, VyStar purchas potential future branch's development, building a of furniture, foctures and	not remodeling or la media purpol of land i expanision, Construc- no infrastructure con	n Callahar Maar new	ading, replacing n, Nassau Cour n branch wonld	ty. Floride,	i daw Yeria
	equipment.): in 2008, Vx9ler purchas potential future branch: development, building a of furniture, fodures and Will this facility be: Leased space to Leand purchase Purchase of exist Addition to exist	not remodeling or la media purpol of land i expanision, Construc- no infrastructure con	n Calletrer fing a new struction, tild out i new build renovation	ading, replacing, branch would interior finiance	ty. Floride,	i daw Yeria
	equipment.): In 2008, Vx9ler gurches potential future branch: development, building a of furniture, fodures and Will this facility be: Leased space to Leand purchase Purchase of exit Addition to exist Other (please de he applicant in spiries	ted a percel of land it is percel of the construction of and construction of a still building(s) (alreading building(s) (alreading building(s))	n Calletter in Calletter ing a new struction. ind out inew build renovation dy owned)	ading replacing his head in the property of th	ty, Florida, nicluide.site	o conv forte fallson
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	equipment.): In 2008, Vy9lar purchas potential future branch; development, building a of furniture, futures and VVII) this facility be:  Leased apace w  Land purchase Purchase of exi- Addition to exist Other (please de lat the anticipated am the applicate in comes	ted a percel of land in the percel of th	n Calletter in Calletter ing a new struction. ind out inew build renovation dy owned)	ading replacing his head in the property of th	ty, Florida, nicluide.site	o conv forte fallson
	equipment.): In 2008, Vy9ler gurches potential future branch: potential future branch: development, building a of furniture, fodures and Will this facility be:  Leased space w Lend purchase Purchase of ext Addition to exist Other (please de list the anticipated am the applicant in comme	ted a percel of land in the percel of th	n Calletrer ting a new struction.  Itid out new bulk renovatio dy owned)  afor capit	ading replacing the property of the property o	ty, Florida, nicluide site and lostell to be mad	in by
i i	equipment.): In 2008, Vx9ler gurches potential future branch s development, building a of furniture, fodures and Will this facility be:  Leased space to Leased space to Addition to exist Other (please de list the anticipated am the applicant in spinner or Bollding Purchase tractor (Regovelors	ted a percel of land in expansion. Construct infrastructure consequipment.  With uncovertions or be and construction of a sing building(s) with language in 4A above)  sunt and type of methor with this projection with th	n Callehar ing a new struction, ild out inew built renovatio dy owned) afor capit	ading replacing the country of the c	ty, Florida, nicluide, site and losted to be mad	Total
	equipment.):  In 2008, Vx9ler purchas potential future branch:  development, building a of furniture, fodures and  VIII this facility be:  Leased space to Lead purchase Purchase of ext Addition to exist Other (please de list the anticipated am he applicant in couns gelender vers	ted a percel of land in expansion. Construct intrastructure con adult in the constructure con a construction of the construction of	n Calletrer  Ing a new struction,  Ild out I new built renovatio dy owned)  afor capit	ading replacing the property of the property o	ty. Floride, niclude.alte and install	Total  St. 025M
in the second se	equipment.): in 2008, Vx9ler eurohas potential future branch s development, building a of furniture, fodures and Will this facility be:  Leased space w Lend purchase Purchase of ext Addition to exist Other (please de lat the anticipated am he applicant in connect or Bollding Forthers proton / Regovators faculting Equipment Equipment	ted a percel of land in expansion. Construct infrastructure consequipment.  With uncovertions or be and construction of a sing building(s) with language in 4A above)  sunt and type of methor with this projection with th	n Callehar ing a new struction, ild out inew built renovatio dy owned) afor capit	ading replacing the country of the c	ty, Florida, nicluide, site and losted to be mad	Total  St. 025M
in it is a second of the secon	equipment.):  In 2008, Vx9ler purchas potential future branch: development, building a of furniture, fodures and  Viii) this facility be:  Land purchase Purchase of ext  Addition to exist  Other (please de  lat the articipated and the applicant in connect  or Boliding Furniture proton / Regovations faciliting Equipment Equipment Equipment Equipment Equipment (computer ment, office furniture, etc.)	ted a percel of land in expansion. Construct intrastructure con adult in the constructure con a construction of the construction of	n Calletrer  Ing a new struction,  Ild out I new built renovatio dy owned)  afor capit	ading replacing the property of the property o	ty. Floride, niclude.alte and install	Total  St. 025M

<sup>\*</sup> A "that little equivalent lob" meeting at lengt 35 flours of paid work per week.

- D. What is the estimated cost of machinery and equipment or other resources for this project expected to be \$500,000.(50% of purchased outside of Florida?
- E. Describe the type(s) of machinery and / or other resources to be purchased outside of Florida.
  ATMs, Teller Equipment, etc. Most is purchased from Florida effices of manufacturers, although the equipment may be made and shipped from elsewhere.
- F. What is the estimated square footage of the new or expanded facility?

4,500

G. When is the final location decision anticipated (date)?

2013

H. What is the anticipated date construction will begin?

2014

I. What is the anticipated date operations will commence?

2014

## 5. COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE

- A. What role will the incentive(s) play in the business unit's decision to locate, expand, or remain in Florida? Incentives assist in the identification and/or prioritization of profects.
- B. How will the incentive dollars be used by the business?
  Incentives allow us to lower our costs and strice we are a non-profit, the benefits are passed on to our members in the form of competitive rates, fees and services.
- C. What other cities, states, or countries are being considered for this project? We are continuously monitoring and assessing our 17 county service area to assist in identifying and prioritizing market expansion opportunities.
- D. What advantages or incentives offered by these locations do you consider important in your decision?

  Being a non-profit, many of the economic incentives offered in various localities are of little to no benefit.
- E. What advantages or disadvantages offered by the proposed Florida location do you consider important in your decision?

  The ad valorem tax rebate would reduce our overall operating expenses, which benefits our members.
- F. Indicate any additional internal or external competitive issues impacting this project's location decision?

  Seven (7) of the capatigs we serve-currently have no VySter branches so we are always reviewing/availating when to enter these thankets with a branches versus expanding in countles that already have branches.

6. ECONOMIC IMPACT AND CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY

A. Provide a brief synopsis of the special impacts the project is expected to stimulate in the community, the state, and the regional economy. Include the impact on indicators such as unemployment rate, poverty rate, and per capita income. VyStar is a member-owned, non-profit, full service credit union that provides competitive products, rates and fees for our Hernberg. Opening shother branch in Nassau County (Callaban, FL) would bring eleven (11) new tobs to the area and

generate a total capital investment of some \$4.3M. A new branch would expand and retain our existing customer base and provide additional options, ease and convenience to our members.

- B. Provide a summary of past activities in Florida and in other states. For example, what kind of corporate citizen has the applicant been? Also list awards or commendations. VyStar is very active in the communities it serves and its corporate charities include the Leukemia and Lymphoma Society (Light the Night), the United Way and the March of Dimes. The company and its employees have also provided support to City Rescue Mission, Second Harvest Food Bank, WJCT Mr. Rogers Sweeter Drive, The Heart Walk, The Florida/Georgia Blood Alliance and Hands on Jacksonville. WyStar continues to provide support to active duty and retired military and civil service personnel with financial education and assistance, sponsorship of the NAS Jax Air Show and support for the Military Saves program, as well as the Greater Jacksonville USO Council and Junior ROTC program (throughout our membership base). VyStar sponsors numerous local and regional events within its service area; has initiated and expanded a high school branch program; and introduced, conducted and broadened a Money Makeover program to enhance financial education awareness and participation.
- C. List and explain any criminal or civil fines or penalties, recent or engoing investigations and lawsuits, federal, state and/or local tax liens, and anvironmental Issues that have been imposed upon the company. Its executives, or its affiliates and any recent bankruptcy proceedings of the applicant or its parent company. Failure to disclose relevant information may main automatic disqualification. If there are no issues to be identified, allower <u>Vicine</u>. Do not leave this question blank.
- D. Provide any additional information you wish to be considered as part of this incentive application or liams that may provide supplementary background information on your project or company.
  See attached VyStar 60<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Overview

#### 7. CONFIDENTIALITY

A. You may request that your project information (including information contained in this application) be confidential per F.S. 288.075, Confidentiality of Records for a 12 month period, with an additional 12 month extension available upon request for projects still under consideration.

If you wish to request confidentiality for information contained within the General Project Overview to be held confidential pursuant to section 288.075. Florida Statutes, please submit to Enterprise Florida, Inc. a request on company letterhead and signed by an authorized company philicer including the following statement:

"On behalf of (Legal Name of Applicant), please accept this letter as a request for all decuments, records, reports, correspondence, conversations, applications, data and other sources of information concerning our business plans, interests, or literation to evaluate or liquid in Florida as well as other trade secrets, identification.

account; and registration numbers, and proprietary confidential business information be held confidential pursuant to section 288.075, Florida Statues for a period of 12 months after the date of receipt of this request for confidentiality or until the information is otherwise disclosed, whichever occurs first."

\*\*\* Be sure to attach the proper incentive attachment sheet(s) \*\*\*

8 SIGNATURES				
Application Completed By:	To the best of my knowledge, the information included in this application is accurate.			
•	11- De m			
	1 June 1 Chill			
Signature	Signature (Authorized Company Officer) REQUIRED			
2/17/13	2/17/13			
Cate	Date			
Brien J. Kitchens	Richard G. Alfirevio			
Name	Name			
∀P - Purphasing & Facilities	_EVP-Chipf Operations Officer			
Title	Tille			
VyStar Credit Union	WSter Credit Union			
ÇelidenA	Compility			
8				
Address, if different then mailing address	Address, if different than melting address			
904-908-2708	904-908-2501			
Plane Number	Phone Number			
904-908-2274	904-908-2485			
Fax Number	Fire Number			
kitchensb@wystarcu.org	alfrevior@vystarcu.org			
三十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二	Email:Address			
Manta of contact person, a different than above				
eswitter in materials and answer threatests their ettone	e			
Phone: Number	*			
Ni,drin's	w w			
Froall Address	78			

## Request for Taxpaver

Give Form to the

(Roy. Decamber 2011) Department of the Trinsury Internal Flenhaup Service	Identification Nur	nber and Certific	agoti	requester. On not					
Name (se show) o	to Adm. (Working for Lapping).			1-7					
VyStar Cradit	Union								
Susings name/dis	Busingsa name/diclogarded gallly rismo, il different from above								
Check appropriate	hals, for humanit test clisarifications								
88	Destablished propositor C C Corposition C & Corposition C Reduced to C Trial feeting								
Control Control	ly company. Entiry the hearing allered in the cooperation			Emmet-palas;					
C Other lass in	restora Pinancial Cooperative	- IRC 501(c)(14) state-cha	rtered credit unlan						
Acqueen fammer	tankt, and apt. ocutilly no.]	R	idnavjat, a usus and edgic	es (optional)					
# 4949 Blanding									
d ) out-works and sea	A Contractor and								
Mendiedentta tirab.									
List appoint number	stal pase-(obstrum)								
Taxpa	er Identification Number (TIN)		Beeled decemby nith						
nier your 11N of the ap stroid bediup Wilhial sident alleit, sole prop tilles, il le your emplo W on page-3,	arbonish biss. This TIN providing must match the diligo For institutionis, this is year social assumy o deter, or dissignation analy, said the Part I best up yes bisnillication number (EIN). It you do not have	rjame gwert on the "rights" in ximbhr (650). Howeven for a slians on page 3. For other is a number, see How to get a		paor - T					
ots, if the account is in miser to enter.	i: more: thân and eau_eman eine matter the chart ann	ör guldeligda on teholes	5 Q ~ 0 6	U D D d 6					
Certiff	ation			1-1-1-1-1-1					
nder penalities of penut									
	n this form's my operact tempayer identification in	istintinar kid taan taadiinta (ilif a'n	atticher to the bestelle 1640	COLD INC.					
	ickly, will intelling Because (b) List, event in in A section will intelling Because (b) and a result of a money will intelling Because (b)								
Daniel Him - minimum	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY BARRIES AND A								
ertijoaton instructjin oguse you tuse fulloi orast pald, applisition recally, prymants off structions on page 4.	ia. You must goom out floor 2 above it you take to moving knooms and distinuing property creations and of mounts property, capcallall r then followed and distinuing you wis not require	been notified by the IRS that durn. Für hed sätate tenneoth on of debt, contributions to ec act to sign the contliquion, but	you must produce your trickly outset by all you must produce your	consum Ling was the tagged and the line that					
in separated at	CE DES TO TO THE COURT	SCHUMFING DIE	一一世	三十二					
eneral instruc	tilakites ilik:internel Messenus Cothaustilats attiningled	Mote: If a recite star give your TIM, you must use: to this form, W.O.	e you a form other thin the requestor's form if i	Forte Westernially benier					
		Distriction of a Little new	non: Pinethaland tou nur	TORING, WHICH HAR-					
ripe <b>te of F</b> orm	h	Sales of All A party	acus (Parjadara), tau pur 1919 (San 1919)						
eracin who is required an your connect taxpe encie. Income paid to	ecile at information return VIVI the IRIS mast yer transfloation remark (IRIV) to report, for you, real ediate insuscribing, morphise situres? Sendonned by easiers property, denomination routmade by ear IRIA.	A partingly/duling ly the last of the last	cles around of community tions committee delegate States of curtar the book	dialbiri terislari of					
paid, academical des	rendpoment planeum property, describeron rou made to an IRA:	· An asiglia follow than a · A disposite trust four of	tomign extens), ac	ollon 4814 TIRE A.					
ica Fried W-G DAVIVITY Olabo producta year cor Decision allica which soon	ont wine of C.C. confinely (resultant) in predictors reigh 17(1 for the project) (resultant) in predictors (topology)	Specific rules for public	ralding Partnerships the	shoundlist a trade or					
, Certify that the Tini y observe by lessed);	on the diglind is consect (or han the married tor a	for an any leading during Further, it carries classes partnership is required in	are alliana, of linkionole (mis Wigatera: Populy WHS hase a propopular line) a partina	rest blinst recognisch ar rest blinst recognisch ar r IA-S gradet bildrach					
Ceptly that you are n	of autilion to backup with origings or	and pay the willifolding	tor. Therefore: It you ar	ma Cist, phastic that is a					
, Cipier eppeptitha Tag na. II applicable, yair rable shurr of uny phi	n haddin vijihodding (Tynh are a U.S. erenn) es slat teightein fiel da a U.S. earent, Yolf garania jugous form a U.S. juste er bullusas olden av official relations.	Specific finishes for purplic transpared in the Underland the corner for transpared in partnership to present it and pay the will including partnership to appurturably States provides from Managaria signing and synta will had	dauð ovi Aogustífnis of B á lídtífis baldissapija föri koligfluggið í tillinga of gl	retiese in the United setable in your Tis. setable income.					



#### STATE OF FLORIDA

## Department of Financial Scryless - Chief Financial Officer Bureau of Accounting, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahasses, FL 32399-0354 Telephone (850) 413-5519 Fax (850) 413-5550

Substitute Form W-9

in order to comply with IRS regulations, we are requesting Taxpayer Identification information that will be used to determine whether you will receive a Form 1099 for payment(s) made to you by an agency of the Slate of Florida. For questions regarding this form, please use the address or telephone number provided above. In order to comply with the IRS rules, please provide us with your social security (SSM) or federal employer identification number (FEIN). This is not a request for state sales lax exemption.

In the event this information is not provided, or should the IRS notify us that the provided information is incorrect, all payments made to you may become subject to a 28% Backup Withholding Tax Rate. Please print clearly or type.

PART 1 - Please provide the correct Tax Identification Number (TIN), be it FEIN -or-SSN, and the applicable name and address as shown on your income fax return.

The TIN is (c	heck one)	FEIN SSN
Federal Employer Identification Number (Fi	BIN) - 01	f à
Social Security Number (SSN)	Example 9	9,-99999
MAINE (mil's hidden on your telecrise tale return)	examble 8	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Electrona o Esplo proprietor		
ADDRESS		
CITY, STATE, 2IP		200000000000000000000000000000000000000
PART 2 - Below, circle one number that acc		
1 - CORPORATION, PROFESSIONAL ASSIGN (A surporation formed under the laws of any state	ATION OR PRO	RESSIONAL CORPORATION
I - NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION (Sendon	501(a) (3) Internal	Revenue Cadle
3-PARTNERSHIP, JOINT VENTURE ESTATE	C. TRUST OR MI	HATPLE MINICIPED TYC
4 INDIVIDUAL SOLE PROPRIETOR SELPR	MPLOYED OR S	Singlemember LLC
(Circle #4 if you are an individual that benefited f 5-NONCORPORATE RENTAL AGENT	ucius a sindent logu	torstatuess baltment)
6 - GOVERNMENTAL ENTERY (City, County, St.	stear List Gaveen	marterià:
7 - FORUISN CORPORATION OR ENTITY (A i	braign suffry form	ed under the laws of a country other than
Is incomb effectively connected with business in the	he United States?	YESNO
8 - NONRESTABLITATION (Air individual tempora	myan me N.S. M	la la nota U.S. critizani president)
Under finesprimation de perfusy, ton city that they expended the under controlled.	As foliagh and so the be	sit of the knowledge and bellef, it is true; correct
Similar	Dale	Telepliona Number
NIA NIA	email (oplimal)	



P.O. Box 45085 Inchorville, Florida 32232-3085 • (904) 777-5000 or (-800-445-6289 • www.vystarcu.brg

February 8, 2013

Enterprise Florida, Inc. 800 N. Magnolia Ave. Suite 1100 Orlando, FL 32803

Re: Request for Confidentiality

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of VyStar Credit Union, please accept this letter as a request for all documents, records, reports, correspondence, convensations, applications, data and other sources of information concerning our business plans, interests, or intent to evaluate or locate in Florida, as well as other trade sensets, identification, account, and registration numbers, and proprietary confidential business information be held confidential pursuant to section 288,075, Florida Stantes, for a period of T2 months after the date of receipt of this request for confidentiality or until the information is other wise disclosed, whichever occurs that

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely.

Richard G. Alffreyic

HVP and Chief Operations Officer

VyStar Credit Umen

ec; Massay County Economic Development Board.